
BPDA Design Review Provisos
25 Howard Street, Roxbury
January 17th, 2024

General
1. All changes to the exterior and/or site plans shall be submitted to the Boston Planning

& Development Agency (“BPDA”) for review and approval.
2. All building improvements shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit by

ISD unless prior approval is granted by the BPDA.
3. All site improvements, including but not limited to hardscape and plantings, must be

completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit by ISD unless prior approval is granted
by the BPDA for a delay in completing the site improvements.

Landscape/Street/Site
4. Curb-cuts should be limited to 10ft wide for residential projects, and 20ft wide for

commercial projects. The pedestrian sidewalk must be continuous over the access
driveway.

5. Public sidewalks fronting the project site should be upgraded to meet the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA) minimum 4’ wide clear path of travel (exclusive of the 6”
curb).

Other (Commercial)
6. All signage for the retail tenant shall be submitted to the BPDA for review and approval.

Project Specific
7. The correct garage configuration is reflected on the architectural plans.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE, THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAWS, ORDINANCES, ETC.
GOVERNING THIS WORK.

2. PRIOR TO BUILDING, ALL CONTRACTORS MUST THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSPECT THE BUILDING TO FULLY UNDERSTAND THE FACILITY,
DIFFICULTIES AND RESTRICTIONS AFFECTING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT.  THE FAILURE OF ANY CONTRACTORS TO RECEIVE OR EXAMINE ANY FORM OF
INSTRUMENT OR DOCUMENT OR TO VISIT THE SITE SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE ANY OBLIGATION
WITH RESPECT TO THIS WORK.  NO CLAIMS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL COST WILL BE ALLOWED DUE
TO LACK OF FULL KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR'S BID PRICE SHALL REFLECT ALL SPECIFIED WORK.

4. INFORMATION ON THESE PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC.  INDIVIDUAL ROOF MANUFACTURES HAVE
DIFFERENT DETAILS AND THESE MAY VARY DEPENDING ON WHICH MANUFACTURING SYSTEM IS
SELECTED.  CONTRACTOR SHOULD VISIT SITE  TO ENSURE THAT HE IS FAMILIAR WITH THE
PROJECT REQUIREMENT TO DO A COMPLETE ATTENTION SHOULD BE MADE AT THE MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT WITH RESPECT TO DISCONNECTION, MOVING, ROOF INSTALLATION AND
RE-INSTALLING.

5. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PLAN AND DETAIL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED IN THE
FIELD PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTING
OFFICER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED PART OF THE WORK.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST RECONFIRM THE DIMENSIONS OF THE DEMISING PARTITIONS
AND COLUMN LOCATIONS.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL UPON INITIAL SITE VISIT VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
(I.E., OVERALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITION OF CONCRETE SLAB, LOCATION OF SERVICES,
STRUCTURE, CLEARANCES, ETC.) AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS, OR
OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WILL AFFECT THE LAYOUT OR DESIGN OF THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY TO THE
OWNER OR OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT PARTITION LINES ON FLOOR AT BEGINNING  OF JOB AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
IMMEDIATELY.

9. G.C. TO PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING WALLS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION
WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTION TO PROTECT ADJOINING PROPERTY
AND STRUCTURES FROM DAMAGE.  ALL ABUTTING WORK SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL
CONDITION AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

11. IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THESE DRAWINGS SHOW EVERY CUT, CONDITION ETC., OF THIS
SYSTEM.  HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A COMPLETE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE BEST PRACTICE OF THE TRADE AND IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
INTERNATIONAL CODE AND STATE BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO A SCHEDULE FOR ALL WORK WHICH DOES NOT INTERFERE
WITH NORMAL OPERATIONS OF THE FACILITY.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT MEMBRANE ROOFING MANUFACTURE'S REPRESENTATIVE IS
PRESENT ON SITE DURING INSTALLATION OF THE ENTIRE ROOF.

14. ROOF SLOPES AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE EXISTING INFORMATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES AND SUBMIT TO DESIGNER ALL
EXISTING ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF INSULATION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE MINIMUM SLOPES TOWARDS ROOF FRAMING AS NOTED.  USE
TAPERED INSULATION AT FLAT AREAS AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE POSITIVE SLOPES.

15. COMPLETE SYSTEM WARRANTIES INCLUDING ROOFING, INSULATION AND OTHER RELATED ITEMS
ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.  REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION.

16. DO NOT PUT DISSIMILAR METALS IN CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

17. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED AS EXISTING, ALL ITEMS ARE NEW.

18. USE ONLY MASONRY MATERIALS FOR MASONRY PATCHING AND USE ONLY ROOFING MATERIALS
FOR ROOF WORK.
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THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION TO THE FOOD PROCESSING BUILDING, ADDITION OF A LOADING DOCK AND MAIN ENTRANCE ON THE FIRST FLOOR, AND ADDITION OF THE OFFICE SPACE ON THE SECOND FLOOR.
ADDITION OF A FREIGHT ELEVATOR AT THE MAIN LOBBY.

ROXBURY, MA

BUILDING LANDLORD GENERAL NOTES:

A FULL SET OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FIRE ALARM
DRAWINGS, FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, DOCUMENTS AND
CALCULATIONS ALONG WITH THE MASTER PERMIT AND SUB-CONTRACTOR PERMITS IS REQUIRED TO BE
SUBMITTED TO THE LANDLORD PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY IMPROVEMENTS.
-STRUCTURAL, STAMPED PLANS AT THE TENANTS' SOLE EXPENSE ARE REQUIRED FOR
EQUIPMENTS/MATERIAL LOADS HEAVY ENOUGH TO CAUSE DEFLECTION/DAMAGE TO THE LANDLORD'S
STRUCTURE.
-ANY AND ALL ROOF WORK WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE LANDLORD'S PREFERRED ROOFING
CONTRACTOR AT TENANT'S SOLE COST.
- MAINTAIN ACCESS TO ANY AND ALL LANDLORD POINTS OF MAINTENANCE FOR CLEAN OUTS, ELECTRICAL
JUNCTION BOXES, ETC.
- ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED TO BE LABELED, INCLUDED BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC,
EXHAUST FANS, KITCHEN HOOD FANS, ETC. THE LABEL SHALL BE BLACK IN COLOR AND SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 3" IN HEIGHT IN A VISIBLE LOCATION. THE LABEL SHALL STATE THE TENANT UNIT NUMBER.
- A FULLY ADHERED TOP OR PVC ROOF WALKWAY MATS COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM
IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED SURROUNDING ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT.
-A A COMPATIBLE GREASE MAT IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AROUND ROOF TOP GREASE EXHAUST
SYSTEM. THE SIZE WILL BE DETERMINE BY THE GREASE HOOD EXHAUST USE AND ROOF MEMBRANE
MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS.
- A NEW ROOF SUPPORTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FOR ELECTRICAL/CONDENSATE LINE AND IS
REQUIRED TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE.
-ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND GEAR IS REQUIRED TO BE LABELED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
PANELS, DISCONNECTS, METERS ETC. THE LABEL SHALL BE BLACK IN COLOR AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 2" IN HEIGHT IN A VISIBLE LOCATION, THE LABEL SHALL STATE THE TENANT UNIT NUMBER.
- ALL EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATION SHALL BE MADE WATERTIGHT AND BE FINISHED TO MATCH THE
SURROUNDING WALL FINISHES.
- NO EXPOSED WIRES OR CONDUIT IS ALLOWED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE LANDLORD.

- ATTACHMENT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF/PAN DECK ARE PROHIBITED.

- THE TENANT WILL ULTIMATELY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OCCURRING TO ANY LANDLORD COMMON
UTILITIES THAT MAY BE WITHIN THE TENANT SPACE AFTER TAKING POSSESSION.

-THE FIRE RATING OF ALL EXISTING DEMISING WALLS MUST BE MAINTAINED.

-LANDLORD REQUIRES A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS UPON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION AND FINAL INSPECTION BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

-4" OR 6" PVC TUBE CAPPED ON THE BOTTOM END AND A CLEAN OUT ON THE TOP END TO HOUSE THE
HARD COPY OF THE AS BUILT PLANS MUST BE INSTALLED IN A UTILITY ROOM OR BY THE MAIN ELECTRICAL
PANEL. LABEL THE TUBE "AS-BUILTS" DO NOT REMOVE"

-LANDLORD REQUIRES A SIGNED/COMPLETED ELECTRONIC PDF COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.

-LANDLORD REQUIRES EVIDENCE THE TENANT GREASE WASTE/SEWER LINES HAVE BEEN RODDED AND
ARE FREE AND CLEAR TO THE MAIN AFTER CONSTRUCTION WAS COMPLETE.

-DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL REQUIRE THE REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF THE LANDLORD.

- CONTRACTOR'S WORK THAT PREVENTS THE SURROUNDING TENANTS FROM QUITE ENJOYMENT OF
THEIR SPACE IS PROHIBITED AND IS REQUIRED TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE LANDLORD TO BE
CONDUCTED AFTER OPERATING HOURS.

-THE EXTERIOR AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND CLEAR OF DEBRIS.

- ALL SURFACES AND AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE DUMPSTER.

1         J.C.   LANDLORD COMMENTS          1/7/2023
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FINISH SCHEDULE
CODE MATERIAL MANUF. SERIES/COLOR/FFINISH LOCATION

WALL TYPES

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS, BY OWNER

HARDWARE LEGEND DOOR & HARDWARE SCHEDULE

DOOR & WINDOW TYPES

P1 PAINT BEN. MOORE BM 957 (OFF WHITE) GENERAL WALLS
P2 PAINT S. WILLIAMS SW 7037 BALANCED BEIGE ACCENT
P3 PAINT ACCENTBEN. MOORE BM 183 MORNING LIGHT

ITEM MODEL/MANUFACTURE FINISH/REMARKS

NOTE: ALL OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED BY GC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FISH TANK
FURNITURE
WINDOW GRAPHICS
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
INTERIOR LOGOS
EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

1 - HINGE

2 - LATCHSET

3 - PANIC/EXIT

4 - PUSH/PULL

STANLEY:
A - FIVE KNUCKLE HEAVY WEIGHT BALL BEARING HINGE

PROVIDE QUANTITY TO CORRESPOND WITH DOOR
HEIGHT AND WIDTH, 3 MINIMUM.

SATIN S.S.

SCHLAGE "D" SERIES CHROME PLATE; "SPARTA" HC 625
LEVER

A - OFFICE FUNCTION

5 - DOORSTOP

B - CLASSROOM FUNCTION
C - PASSAGE FUNCTION
D - STOREROOM FUNCTION
E - CORRIDOR FUNCTION
F - PRIVACY FUNCTION
G - DEADBOLT

VON DUPRIN
A - SERIES 55 CROSSBAR EXIT DEVICE

BALDWIN ENGRAVED SQUARE EDGE
A - 8" X 16" PUSH PLATE. 4" X 16" PLATE W/ 2554 PULL
B - ELMES T3015-01-034 S.S. BRUSHED FINISH WITH
POLISH PULL-SIDE ONLY
C - ELMES T3004-01-024-P2025; S..S. W/ HAIRLINE AND
POLISH CUSTOM LENGTH (7'-10" DOOR) PULL 4"X16"

SATIN CHROME

SATIN S.S.

SATIN S.S.

SATIN

IVES
A - CHROME CONCEALED WALL MOUNT
B - CHROME FLOOR MOUNT

 PUSH PLATE

REF DOOR
LOCATION TYPE LBL SIZE MATL. FIN.

FRAME HARDWARE REMARKS

CEILING
CEILING

P4 PAINT BEN. MOORE BM 962 (WHITE)
BM 985
BM 1631 DARK GRAY

BEN. MOORE
BEN. MOORE

P5 PAINT
P6 PAINT DOOR FRAMES

01

EX VARIES --  -- --  -- --  -- --  -- --  -- --  -- --  --

JAMB HEADMATL. FIN.
MAIN ENTRY

02 VESTIBULE
1
1

3'-4"X7'-10" ALUM/GLSBRONZE

1 2 3 4 5

3'-4"X7'-10" ALUM/GLSBRONZE

KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451T

KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451T

03 RESTROOM 2 3'-0"X6'-8" WOOD PAINTED 2" 2" H.M. PTD.
04 RESTROOM 2 3'-0"X6'-8" WOOD PAINTED 2" 2" H.M. PTD.
05 INTERIOR DOOR 2 3'-0"X6'-8" WOOD PAINTED 2" 2" H.M. PTD.

A
A
A

A
A

C
C

F AB A
AB A
AB A

--  -- --  -- --  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

SCALE: 38" - 1'-0"

FLOOR TILES AND WALL TILES REFER TO SHEET A2.2

TYPE - 2
NEW

FLUSH6'
-8

"

3'-0"

INTERIOR DOOR

TYPE - 1
NEW CUSTOM

3'-0" 1'-6"

6'
-0

"

7'
-0

"

2" 2"

KAWNEER DOOR

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
AE D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

PROPOSED
WALL TYPES

& SCHEDULES

J.C.

NOTED

07-14-2023

SHANGHAI
CORP.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NON RATED 2X4 STUD W/ ACOUSTICAL INSULATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
NON RATED 2X6  STUD W/ ACOUSTICAL INSULATION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
NON RATED 2X4 STUD W/ ACOUSTICAL INSULATION &

AutoCAD SHX Text
 MR GWB ON BATH SIDES

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS, 16" O.C. MAX.,

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 LAYER 1/2" GWB ON EACH SIDE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION  R-15 (FULL STUD DEPTH) OPTIONAL ON THE INSULATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOINT SEALER AND BACKER ROD  ON EACH SIDE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCHEDULED BASE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERIOR ACOUSTICAL PARTITION WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW CEILING FINISH

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 HR RATED PARTITION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" CMU WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOINT SEALER AND BACKER ROD  ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALLOW 1/4" FOR DEFLECTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL RESTRAINT ANGLES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCHEDULED BASE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STC 50

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: ALL PENETRATIONS, OPENINGS,  ETC. IN PARTITION (ABOVE CLG.) ARE TO BE FILLED W/ INSUL AND SEALED AS REQ'D @ FIRE & ACOUSTICAL RATED PARTITIONS TO MAINTAIN RATING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
57

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 HR RATED PARTITION - WITH FINISHED SIDE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" CMU WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOINT SEALER AND BACKER ROD  ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALLOW 1/4" FOR DEFLECTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL RESTRAINT ANGLES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCHEDULED BASE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: ALL PENETRATIONS, OPENINGS,  ETC. IN PARTITION (ABOVE CLG.) ARE TO BE FILLED W/ INSUL AND SEALED AS REQ'D @ FIRE & ACOUSTICAL RATED PARTITIONS TO MAINTAIN RATING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2X4 STUD ON FLAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
12 M.R. GYPSUM BOARD

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAPOR BARRIER

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-1/2" RIGID BOARD INFILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
STC 54

AutoCAD SHX Text
UL-U906

AutoCAD SHX Text
UL-U906

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERIOR C.M.U. PARTITION WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A0.1



7

0

B

C

D

E

21 3

4 5 6

61
2"

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

PROPOSED
SITE
PLAN

J.C.

NOTED

07-14-2023

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
A

E D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

SHANGHAI
CORP

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

01/17/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PUBLIC WAY-40' WIDE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.37

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.64

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.65

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.54

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.88

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.40

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.89

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.61

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.37

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.61

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
46.81

AutoCAD SHX Text
42.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
51.81

AutoCAD SHX Text
72.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
54.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
47.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.54

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.71

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.43

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.85

AutoCAD SHX Text
29.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.78

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.89

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
46.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.0



EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

C.H. 12'-11"

12'-21
2"

5'
-1

1"

3'
-7

"

21
'-1

11 2"

12
'-5

"

8'
-9

1 2"

13'-5"6'-1"4'-1"

8'
-8

"

3'
-1

1"

21
'-7

1 2"

8'-11"

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1
A1.2

OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING

C.H. XX'-XX"

RECEPTION

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

61
2"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2
A1.2

0

E

21 3

4 5

DN

EXISTING LOADING DOCK

EXISTING STEEL
STAIR TO BE

REMOVED EXISTING LOADING
DOCK AND STAIR
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM

UP

DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

7'-3"9'-11"12'-212"

5'
-1

1"

3'
-7

"

21
'-1

11 2"

12
'-5

"

8'
-9

1 2"

13'-5"6'-1"4'-1"

8'
-8

"

3'
-1

1"

32
'-1

"

3'
-1

0"

21
'-7

1 2"

8'-11"

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING

RECEPTION

ADJACENT BUILDINGEXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

61
2"

A

7

0

B

C

D

E

21 3

4 5 6

DN

EXISTING LOADING DOCK

EXISTING STEEL
STAIR TO BE

REMOVED
EXISTING LOADING

DOCK AND STAIR
TO BE REMOVED

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

EXISTING
FLOOR
PLAN

J.C.

NOTED

07-14-2023

BUILDING KEY PLAN A
A1.1

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
A

E D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

SHANGHAI
CORP

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PUBLIC WAY-40' WIDE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/16"=1'0"



EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM

UP

DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

7'-3"9'-11"12'-212"

5'
-1

1"

3'
-7

"

21
'-1

11 2"

12
'-5

"

8'
-9

1 2"

13'-5"6'-1"4'-1"

8'
-8

"

3'
-1

1"

32
'-1

"

3'
-1

0"

21
'-7

1 2"

8'-11"

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

DN

OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING OUTDOOR LOADING DOCK PARKING

RECEPTION

ADJACENT BUILDINGEXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

61
2"

A

7

0

B

C

D

E

21 3

4 5 6

DN

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

C.H. 11'-9"

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOM

C.H. 12'-11"

C.H. 13'-0"

7'-3"9'-11"12'-21
2"

5'
-1

1"

3'
-7

"

21
'-1

11 2"

12
'-5

"

13'-5"

8'
-8

"

32
'-1

"

3'
-1

0"

21
'-7

1 2"

8'-11"

72" BARN DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

ADJACENT BUILDING

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2
A1.2

A

7

B

C

D

E

4 5 6

DN

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

EXISTING
FLOOR
PLAN

KX

NOTED

12-30-2021

BUILDING KEY PLAN A
A1.1

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
A

E D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PUBLIC WAY-40' WIDE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/16"=1'0"



EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1
A1.3

C.H. 7'-11"

DN

EXISTING
HALF BATHROOM

EXISTING
LUNCH ROOM

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICEEXISTING

FOYER
EXISTING OFFICE SPACE

EXISTING STORAGE SPACE

EXISTING LOCKER ROOM

EXISTING
BOILER ROOM

EXISTING
TELECOM ROOM

EXISTING LOBBY

EXISTING HALLWAY

EXISTING STAIWAY

8'-5"

7'-91
2"

4'
-7

"

12
'-5

"

17'-4"15'-0"11'-61
2"

12'-0" 28'-2"

16'-91
2"

26'-1"

8'
-6

1 2"

EXISTING DECK

60" PATIO
 D

O
O

R

EXISTING ROOF

12'-7"

47'-51
2"

11
'-7

"

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTING ROOF

0

E

21 3

4 5 6

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

EXISTING
FLOOR
PLAN

KX

NOTED

12-30-2021

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
A

E D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.3



0

E

21 3

4 5

47'-41
2" 13'-2" 24'-71

2"

26'-7" 12'-81
2"

89'-71
2"

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1
A1.4

7"

12'-0" EXTERIOR

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

8' HIGH METAL GATE

73'-91
2" ADDITION

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

C.H. 12'-11"

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R C.H. XX'-XX"

RECEPTION

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

1

A3.1

61
2"

20'-0"4'-5"

13'-11
2"

30'-61
2"

EXTERIOR
GATED

PARKING SPACE

10'-3"

8'X6'X6'
DUMPSTER

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#
CAPACITY)

UNIT #25B

UNIT #25C

UNIT #25A

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

NEW 10'-0"
ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOVE

2'-0"
MAINTAIN 2'-0"
SETBACK FROM ADJACENT
STRUCTURE

15
'-8

1 2"

2"1'-3"

UP

STORAGE
CLOSET

UP

4'
-0

"

4'-5"

33
'-1

"

STORAGE
CLOSET

15'-7"

4'
-1

"

3'-61
2"

4'-6"

10'-10" SHAFT WIDTH

UPUP

10
'-8

" S
H

AF
T 

D
EP

TH

4'-6"

4'-2"
 CLEAR

4'
-0

"

5'
-2

1 2"

EXISTING
STAIRWAY

#1

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

3'-0" 9'-0" 5'-111
2"

4'-21
2"

4'-21
2"4'-21

2" 6'-4"

3'
-0

"4'-21
2"

MAIN COMMON
LOBBY

10
'-9

"

5'-2"

43'-01
2"

17
'-8

1 2"

48'-21
2"

HALLWAY
#1

9'-0" CLEAR

8'
-8

"

11
"

1'
-1

1"
1'

-0
"

4'-0" 4'-0"6'-4"

8"

3'-111
2"

3'-7"

UP

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM5'

-6
" M

IN
.

10'-9"

7'
-7

1 2"
1'

-0
"

15'-7"

16
'-1

0"

6'
-0

"

17
'-3

"

8'
-9

1 2"

4'-5"

2

A3.1

7'
-0

1 2"
37

'-1
0"

A

7

0

B

C

D

E

21 3

4 5 6

47'-41
2" 13'-2" 24'-71

2"

26'-7" 12'-81
2" 30'-2" 20'-2"

89'-71
2"

62
'-1

01 2"

7"

12'-0" EXTERIOR

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

8' HIGH METAL GATE

73'-91
2" ADDITION

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM

UP

DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

RECEPTION

ADJACENT BUILDINGEXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

61
2"

20'-0"4'-5"

13'-112"

30'-61
2"

EXTERIOR
GATED

PARKING SPACE

10'-3"

8'X6'X6'
DUMPSTER

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#
CAPACITY)

UNIT #25B

UNIT #25C

UNIT #25A

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

NEW 10'-0"
ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOVE

2'-0"

MAINTAIN 2'-0"
SETBACK FROM ADJACENT
STRUCTURE

15
'-8

1 2"

2"1'-3"

UP

STORAGE
CLOSET

UP

4'
-0

"

4'-5"

33
'-1

"

STORAGE
CLOSET

15'-7"

4'
-1

"

3'-61
2"

4'-6"

10'-10" SHAFT WIDTH

UPUP

10
'-8

" S
H

AF
T 

D
EP

TH

4'-6"

4'-2"
 CLEAR

4'
-0

"

5'
-2

1 2"

EXISTING
STAIRWAY

#1

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

3'-0" 9'-0" 5'-111
2"

4'-21
2"

4'-21
2"4'-21

2" 6'-4"

3'
-0

"4'-21
2"

MAIN COMMON
LOBBY

10
'-9

"

5'-2"

43'-01
2"

17
'-8

1 2"

48'-21
2"

HALLWAY
#1

9'-0" CLEAR

8'
-8

"

11
"

1'
-1

1"
1'

-0
"

4'-0" 4'-0"6'-4"

8"

3'-111
2"

3'-7"

UP

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM5'

-6
" M

IN
.

10'-9"

7'
-7

1 2"
1'

-0
"

15'-7"

16
'-1

0"

6'
-0

"

17
'-3

"

8'
-9

1 2"

4'-5"

7'
-0

1 2"
37

'-1
0"

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 11,645 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 6,055 GSF
TOTAL PROPOSED: 17,700 GSF

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 8,625 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 2,980 GSF
TOTAL EXISTING: 11,605 GSF

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

PROPOSED
FLOOR
PLAN

KX

NOTED

12-30-2021

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

SHANGHAI
CORP

2       J.C.    PLAN REV.                          12/01/22

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
AE D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

3       J.C.    PLAN REV.                           07/01/23

BUILDING KEY PLAN

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

The correct 
garage 
configuration
 is reflected
 on the 
architectural
 plans.

01/17/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PUBLIC WAY-40' WIDE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/16"=1'-0"



A

7

0

B

C

D

E

21 3

4 5 6

47'-41
2" 13'-2" 24'-71

2"

26'-7" 12'-81
2" 30'-2" 20'-2"

89'-71
2"

62
'-1

01 2"

7"

12'-0" EXTERIOR

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

8' HIGH METAL GATE

73'-91
2" ADDITION

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM

UP

DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOMEX'G RESTROOM

EX'G MECH. ROOM

H/W

EXISTING FOYER

EX'G STORAGE
ROOMEXISTING SHIPPING AREA

EX'G STORAGE
ROOM

EXISTING WALK-IN
COOLER SPACE

EXISTING PROCESSING
AREA

EXISTING LANDING DOCK

72" BARN DOOR

8'-0" GARAGE DOOR8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

RECEPTION

ADJACENT BUILDINGEXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

61
2"

20'-0"4'-5"

13'-112"

30'-61
2"

EXTERIOR
GATED

PARKING SPACE

10'-3"

8'X6'X6'
DUMPSTER

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#
CAPACITY)

UNIT #25B

UNIT #25C

UNIT #25A

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL

NEW 10'-0"
ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOVE

2'-0"

MAINTAIN 2'-0"
SETBACK FROM ADJACENT
STRUCTURE

15
'-8

1 2"

2"1'-3"

UP

STORAGE
CLOSET

UP

4'
-0

"

4'-5"

33
'-1

"

STORAGE
CLOSET

15'-7"

4'
-1

"

3'-61
2"

4'-6"

10'-10" SHAFT WIDTH

UPUP

10
'-8

" S
H

AF
T 

D
EP

TH

4'-6"

4'-2"
 CLEAR

4'
-0

"

5'
-2

1 2"

EXISTING
STAIRWAY

#1

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

3'-0" 9'-0" 5'-111
2"

4'-21
2"

4'-21
2"4'-21

2" 6'-4"

3'
-0

"4'-21
2"

MAIN COMMON
LOBBY

10
'-9

"

5'-2"

43'-01
2"

17
'-8

1 2"

48'-21
2"

HALLWAY
#1

9'-0" CLEAR

8'
-8

"

11
"

1'
-1

1"
1'

-0
"

4'-0" 4'-0"6'-4"

8"

3'-111
2"

3'-7"

UP

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM5'

-6
" M

IN
.

10'-9"

7'
-7

1 2"
1'

-0
"

15'-7"

16
'-1

0"

6'
-0

"

17
'-3

"

8'
-9

1 2"

4'-5"

7'
-0

1 2"
37

'-1
0"

A

7

B

C

D

E

4 5 6
26'-7" 12'-81

2" 30'-2" 20'-2"

62
'-1

01 2"

C.H. 11'-9"

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA

EXISTING
REFRIGERATED AREA

EXISTING FREEZER

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING PROCESSING AREA
EXISTING PROCESSING/ STORAGE ROOM

EXISTING
MECHANICAL ROOM

EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM DN

UP

EXISTING RESTROOM

C.H. 12'-11"

C.H. 13'-0"

72" BARN DOOR

72" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

36" BAR
N

 D
O

O
R

ADJACENT BUILDING

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#
CAPACITY)

UNIT #25C
COMMERCIAL

15
'-8

1 2"

UP

STORAGE
CLOSET

15'-7"

4'
-1

"

3'-61
2"

10'-10" SHAFT WIDTH

UP

4'-2"
 CLEAR

5'
-2

1 2"

4'-21
2"

4'-21
2"6'-4"

3'
-0

"

MAIN COMMON
LOBBY

9'-0" CLEAR

8'
-8

"

11
"

1'
-1

1"
1'

-0
"

4'-0"6'-4"

8"

3'-111
2"

3'-7"

UP

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM

7'
-7

1 2"
1'

-0
"

15'-7"

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 11,645 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 6,055 GSF
TOTAL PROPOSED: 17,700 GSF

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 8,625 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 2,980 GSF
TOTAL EXISTING: 11,605 GSF

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

PROPOSED
FLOOR
PLAN

KX

NOTED

12-30-2021

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

2       J.C.    PLAN REV.                          12/01/22

SHANGHAI
CORP

CE

HCRERTSIG
E

R T
TI

AE D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

3       J.C.    PLAN REV.                           07/01/23

BUILDING KEY PLAN

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PUBLIC WAY-40' WIDE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
85.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
313.93'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 140

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL ID: 0800780012

AutoCAD SHX Text
23,989%%P S.F (RECORDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/16"=1'-0"



0

E

21 3

4 5 6

47'-41
2" 13'-2" 24'-71

2"

26'-7" 12'-81
2" 30'-2"

89'-71
2"

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1
A1.6

C.H. 7'-11"

DN

EXISTING
HALF BATHROOM

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICE

EXISTING
OFFICEEXISTING

FOYER
EXISTING OFFICE SPACE

EXISTING STORAGE SPACE

EXISTING LOCKER ROOM

EXISTING
BOILER ROOM

EXISTING
TELECOM ROOM

EXISTING LOBBY

EXISTING HALLWAY

EXISTING
 STAIRWAY

60" PATIO
 D

O
O

R

EXISTING ROOF

12'-7"

47'-51
2"

11
'-7

"

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

1

A3.1

EXISTING ROOF

3"

7"

11'-5" 73'-91
2"

37
'-4

1 2"

73'-31
2"

37
'-0

1 2"

15'-111
2"

37
'-1

01 2"

12'-0"

6'
-1

1"

11'-5" 35'-61
2"

6'
-1

1"

38'-111
2"10'-61

2" 42'-7"10'-61
2"

3'-0"3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"

NEW
10'-0"
ROOF

OVERHANG

2'-0" 10'-0"

NEW
10'-0"
ROOF

OVERHANG

MAINTAIN 2'-0"
SETBACK FROM ADJACENT
STRUCTURE

UP

UP

COMMON
AREA/LOBBY

20'-9"

8'-1"

7'
-2

"

47'-111
2"

28
'-6

"

12'-6"

16
'-2

"

OPEN COMMERCIAL
SPACE

(2,050 SF)

COMMON
STAIRWAY

36"X48"
ROOF HATCH
(FOR SERVICE ONLY)

4'-5"

3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"3'-0"

10'-10" SHAFT WIDTH

10
'-8

" S
H

AF
T 

D
EP

TH

10
'-0

"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

16
'-8

"

4'-6" 11'-51
2"5'

-4
"

4'-7"

17
'-3

"

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#
CAPACITY)

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 11,645 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 6,055 GSF
TOTAL PROPOSED: 17,700 GSF

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 8,625 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 2,980 GSF
TOTAL EXISTING: 11,605 GSF

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

PROPOSED
FLOOR
PLAN

KX

NOTED

12-30-2021

1        J.C.    PLAN REV.                          11/04/22

2       J.C.    PLAN REV.                          12/01/22

SHANGHAI
CORP

CE

HCRER
TSIG

E
R T

TI
A

E D

No. 51071
QUINCY,

MA

J

COM
M

ONW
EALT OF MASSACHU

SE
TT

S

H

IM CHEN

3       J.C.    PLAN REV.                           07/01/23

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"=1'0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGISTRATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (617) 404-8182

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN@JCBTARCHITECT.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
585 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY, MA 02169

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.6



0

E

21 3

4 5 6

47'-41
2" 13'-2" 24'-71

2"

26'-7" 12'-81
2" 30'-2"

89'-71
2"

PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR PLAN 1
A1.7

EXISTING ROOF

EXISTIN
G

 N
EIG

H
BO

R
IN

G
 BU

ILD
IN

G M
ATC

H
 LIN

E
M

ATC
H

 LIN
E

M
ATC

H
 LIN

E

1

A3.1

EXISTING ROOF

3"

7"

11'-5" 73'-91
2"

FREIGHT
ELEVATOR
OVERRIDE

EXISTING RUBBER
ROOFING

MEMBRANE

NEW  RUBBER
ROOFING

MEMBRANE TO MATCH
SAME BUILDING HEIGHT

NEW  RUBBER
ROOFING

MEMBRANE TO MATCH
SAME BUILDING HEIGHT

36"X48"
ROOF HATCH
(FOR SERVICE ONLY)

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGES:
FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 11,645 GSF
SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 6,055 GSF
TOTAL PROPOSED: 17,700 GSF

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGES:
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SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 2,980 GSF
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ADDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE AND THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.CONTRACTOR MUST BUILD EXACTLY WHAT IS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  ANY PROPOSED 

2. DEPARTURES FROM WHAT IS INDICATED MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ALL UNAUTHORIZED 
CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND IS ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR:  
COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, VERIFYING ALL THE PROPOSED AND EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS, CONFIRMING ALL NEW AND 
EXISTINGBUILDING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND MEASUREMENTS, FRAMING CONDITIONS, MEASUREMENTS AND ALL OTHER RELATED PROPOSED AND 
EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS.

4. ENGINEER'S DESIGN IS DERIVED FROM ASSUMED FIELD CONDITIONS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN MUST IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S 
ATTENTION PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.    

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK, AND 
SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS.  

6. PRINCIPAL OPENINGS THROUGH THE FRAMING ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.  THE GENERAL 
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE REQUIRED OPENINGS AND SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF 

ALL OPENINGS WITH THE MECHANICAL 
8. CONTRACTOR.  PROVIDING ALL OPENINGS REQUIRED BY THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR PLUMBING TRADES SHALL BE A PART OF THE GENERAL

CONTRACT, WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE OPENINGS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION FOR REVIEW.

9. TYPICAL DETAILS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO ALL PARTS OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTING ANY PORTION OF THE 
STRUCTURE, SITE AND UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEER IS SPECIFYING THE FINISHED CONDITION ONLY, WITHOUT 
ASSUMING KNOWLEDGE NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOW THE CONTRACTOR WILL ACHIEVE THIS RESULT. 

11. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, POSTS, ETC., SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. 

DESIGN LOADS PER MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE 

LIVE LOADS

GROUND SNOW LOAD: 45 PSF
STAIRS & EXITS:           100 PSF
CORRIDORS @ 1ST FLOOR ONLY           100 PSF
CORRIDORS ABOVE THE 1ST FLOOR 80 PSF
RESIDENTIAL AREAS & CORRIDORS SERVING THEM 40 PSF
BALCONIES & DECKS (SERVING A SINGLE UNIT) 40 PSF
COMMON BALCONIES & DECKS      100 PSF

WIND LOADS

MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE :  105 MPH, EXPOSURE B 

DEAD LOAD

WEIGHT OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

EARTHQUAKE LOAD - PER MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE

SEISMIC SITE CLASS: C
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B
SEISMIC RESISTING SYSTEM: 

UNREINFORCED MASONRY SHEAR WALLS (IEBC)
R = 1.25
Cd = 1.25
OMEGA = 1.25

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
SEISMIC COEFFICIENT: Ss=0.29 S1=0.068

FOUNDATIONS

1. EXCAVATE TO LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE FOUNDATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.   
2. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON INORGANIC, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL BACKFILL.  FOOTING ELEVATIONS GIVEN ARE NOT TO 

BE CONSTRUED AS LIMITING IN ANY WAY TO THE DEPTH OF EXCAVATION REQUIRED TO REACH ADEQUATE BEARING.
3. NO FOUNDATION SHALL BE PLACED IN WATER OR FROZEN GROUND.  CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE DRY AND UNFROZEN CONDITION POST 

POURING UNTIL THE CONCRETE HAS REACHED 75% OF ITS SPECIFIED DESIGN STRENGTH.  
4. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON APPROVED SOIL AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4 FEET, OR AS MODIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, BELOW THE 

LOWEST ADJACENT GROUND EXPOSED TO FREEZING.  ANY ADJUSTMENT OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS MUST HAVE THE APPROVAL 
OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 

5. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY:   FOOTINGS MUST BE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.  PER TABLE 
1806.2 PRESUMPTIVE LOAD BEARING VALUES.

6. BACKFILL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED GRANULAR MATERIALS PLACED IN 6" LAYERS.  LAYERS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 
96% DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AS DEFINED BY ASTM  D1557. 

7. PROVIDE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE, WATERPROOFING/DAMP-PROOFING, AND FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION AS INDICATED ON THE CIVIL/DRAINAGE 
DRAWINGS.  

8. PROVIDE METAL OR PVC SLEEVES IN THE FOUNDATION WALLS FOR SEWER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND WATER LINES, AS REQUIRED. 

CONCRETE

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI-318, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED 
CONCRETE". 

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTROLLED CONCRETE, MIXED AND PLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A CONCRETE TESTING AGENCY APPROVED BY THE 
OWNER. CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT OR LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE, AS INDICATED, WITH A SAND AND GRAVEL AGGREGATE , TYPE I OR TYPE II 
PORTLAND CEMENT AND HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) IN 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS UNLESS INDICATED ON PLANS

FOOTINGS ............................................................. 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
BASEMENT WALLS & PIERS ............................... 3000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
INTERIOR SLABS .................................................. 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
EXTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED TO WEATHER ..... 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED .........3000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)

1. MAXIMUM DENSITY OF NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL BE 150 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT. MAXIMUM DENSITY OF LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL BE 110 
POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

2. REINFORCING STEEL: TYPICAL - ASTM A615, GRADE 60.  FIELD BENT - ASTM A615, GRADE 40 WELDED WIRE FABRIC - ASTM A185.
3. REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW 

COMPLETE AND ACCURATE BAR LAYOUT, SIZES, OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.  

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE FIRST PLACEMENT.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONCRETE POURING SEQUENCE TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL 7 DAYS PRIOR TO 

CONCRETE PLACEMENT.  
6. INSPECTION AND TESTING OF CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY, UNDER A SEPARATE 

CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER.  IF CONCRETE FAILS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPLACE CONCRETE MATERIALS OR REDO WORK WHICH HAS BEEN
REJECTED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR TESTING AGENCY, AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.  

7. INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO 
PROVIDE QUALITY CONTROL, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP 

8. FULLY INSURING THAT THIS WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.
9. SAMPLING AND TESTING FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE DURING THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE MAY INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING, AS DIRECTED BY THE 

ARCHITECT.  SAMPLES WILL BE MADE AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK.
10. SLUMP TEST, COMPLYING WITH ASTM C143; ONE TEST FOR EACH SET OF COMPRESSION STRENGTH TEST SPECIMENS. SLUMP AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE 

FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK SHALL BE 3-5".
11. COMPRESSION TEST SPECIMENS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM C31; ONE SET OF 4 STANDARD CYLINDERS FOR EACH COMPRESSION STRENGTH TEST. ONE SET 

OF CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE FIRST FOOTING POUR, AND TWO SETS SHALL BE TAKEN DURING FOUNDATION WALL POURS, AT AN INTERVAL 
CHOSEN BY THE ARCHITECT. 

12. COMPRESSION STRENGTH TESTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C39; ONE SPECIMEN TESTED AT 7 DAYS, 2 SPECIMENS TESTED AT 28 DAYS, AND 1 SPECIMEN 
RETAINED IN RESERVE FOR LATER TESTING IF REQUIRED. 

13. ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR POSSIBLE FREEZE/THAW ACTION SHALL CONTAIN AN AIR ENTRAINMENT ADMIXTURE.
14. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ON METAL DECK SHALL HAVE LIGHT-WEIGHT COARSE AGGREGATE, SAND FINE AGGREGATE AND TYPE I OR II PORTLAND CEMENT, 

SEE NOTE 3 ABOVE.
15. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED WITHOUT HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED.  VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS 

AND STOPS IN SHORED CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE MADE AT MIDSPAN.  HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH VERTICAL 
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

16. GROUT UNDER COLUMN BASE PLATES AND UNDER OTHER BEARING PLATES SHALL BE NON-SHRINK, NONMETALLIC GROUT WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI AT 3 DAYS.NON-  SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE "EMBECO 153" BY MASTER BUILDERS, SONOGROUT" BY SONNEBORN BUILDING 
PRODUCTS , "FIVE STAR GROUT" BY U.S. GROUT CORPORATION, OR EQUAL AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

17. ALL KEYS SHALL BE 2"X4" (NOMINAL) UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
18. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE FINISHES.WHERE FINISH IS NOT SPECIFIED, CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301-

  SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS.
19. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, DRIPS,WASHES, REGLETS, CONCRETE FINISHES, MASONRY ANCHORS, AND FOR 

MISCELLANEOUS EMBEDDED PLATES, BOLTS, ANCHORS, ANGLES, ETC.
20. THE PLACEMENT OF SLEEVES, OUTLET BOXES, BOX-OUTS, ANCHORS, ETC.,FOR THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING TRADES IS THE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRADE INVOLVED. HOWEVER, ANY BOX-OUTS NOT COVERED BY TYPICAL DETAILS IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.

21. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE, COVER TO REINFORCING BARS SHALL AS INDICATED BELOW.
22. CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY IN CONTACT WITH EARTH ..............................................................3"
23. CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH EARTH OR WEATHER .....................................................................................................2"
24. CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH EARTH, FOR SLABS, WALLS & BEAMS ........ 11/2"

ROUGH CARPENTRY

1. ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 9TH EDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE FOR (MBC) AND 
THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC).

2. REFER TO THE MBC AND IRC FOR FRAMING COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFIED IN PLANS AND SECTIONS.  NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY COMPONENT NOT 
DEFINED IN EITHER THE MBC AND IRC OR IN THESE DRAWINGS.

3. REFER TO THE IRC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.10.1 FOR CONNECTION FASTENING NOT IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS OR 
DETAILS.

4. WHEN NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED, ALL WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS, STRINGERS, PLATES, AND SILLS SHALL BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR 
BETTER, WITH A MINIMUM Fb = 875 PSI (SINGLE USE) AND Fb = 1000 PSI (REPETITIVE USE), AND E SHALL BE 1,4000,000 PSI OR BETTER.

5. WOOD STUDS MAY BE EASTERN HEMLOCK, EASTERN SPRUCE, OR HEM-FIR, GRADED "STUD" GRADE, #2 OR BETTER. 
6. LVL BEAMS, AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Fb = 3100 PSI, E = 2,000,000 PSI, AND Fv = 285 PSI.  LVL BEAMS SHALL BE "VERSALAM" BY BOISE 

CASCADE.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  
7. WOOD "I" BEAMS SHALL BE BY BOISE CASCADE.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER 

PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BEARING, REINFORCING, CUTS, CANTILEVERS, FASTENING, ETC., 
SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO.

8. ENGINEERED WOOD POSTS (VERSA COLUMNS), AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL BE VERSA-LAM 1.7 2650.
9. PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, ROOF SHEATHING, AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE APA GRADE, TRADEMARKED C-D INTERIOR WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.  

SUBFLOORING SHALL BE 3/4" THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE, AND SHALL BE GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS WITH AN APPROVED ADHESIVE PRIOR TO NAILING.  ROOF 
SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" THICK, WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" THICK AND SHEATHING FOR FLAT ROOFS SHALL BE 3/4" THICK.

10. ALL WOOD HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND WHEREVER WOOD IS WITHIN 8" OF FINISHED GRADE OR PART OF OPEN DECK 
CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.  

11. ALL METAL CONNECTORS INCLUDING JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS AND COLUMN CAP AND BASES SHALL BE BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CORP.  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER'S FASTENING REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONNECTOR SIZES TO FRAMING 
ELEMENTS BEFORE ORDERING.

12. UNLESS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY AT LEAST ONE JACK STUD AND ONE KING 
STUD. 

13. FOR WOOD JOIST SPANS UP TO 14 FEET, PROVIDE A SINGLE ROW OF FULL DEPTH BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT MIDSPAN.  FOR SPANS EXCEEDING 14 FEET, 
PROVIDE TWO ROWS OF FULL DEPTH BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT THIRD POINTS OF THE SPAN.  

14. GABLE-END WALL STUDS IN CATHEDRAL, PARTIAL CATHEDRAL, OR HIGH CEILING SPACES SHALL SPAN UNINTERRUPTED FROM THE FLOOR PLATE TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTERS.  THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY ANY HORIZONTAL PLATES OR BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE 
DRAWINGS.

15. MEMBERS WITHIN BUILT-UP BEAMS, WHETHER MADE OF SAWN OR ENGINEERED LUMBER, SHALL ONLY BE SPLICED OVER SUPPORTS.  
16. PROVIDE SIMPSON H2.5 HURRICANE TIE BETWEEN EACH SLOPING 2x RAFTER BOTTOM AND ITS BEARING POINT. 
17. PROVIDE SIMPSON H8 HURRICANE TIE BETWEEN EACH I-JOIST ROOF RAFTER BOTTOM & ITS BEARING POINT. 
18. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE THE NEED FOR CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN FRAMING LUMBER.  

STRUCTURAL FLOOR MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, BORED OR NOTCHED IN EXCESS OF THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE WITHOUT 
WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.   

19. AT WOOD POSTS LANDING ON FLOOR DECK, PROVIDE SOLID VERTICAL WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN DECK SANDWICH TO LINK UPPER POST WITH LOWER 
SUPPORT.  BLOCKING TO MATCH UPPER POST SIZE.

20. SET LVL BEAMS THAT FRAME FLUSH WITH DIMENSIONED LUMBER JOISTS 3/8" BELOW THE TOP OF JOISTS TO ALLOW FOR JOIST SHRINKAGE.  WHERE 
BEARING WALLS OR POSTS LAND ON THESE BEAMS, INFILL GAP WITH 3/8" PLYWOOD FOR SOLID BEARING.   

21. BEAMS COMPRISED OF 3 LVLS OR MORE SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- �1/2"  BOLTS AT 16" ON CENTER OR 3- �1/4"  DIAMETER SELF 
TAPPING LAG SCREWS AT 16" ON CENTER, ALTERNATING INSERTION SIDES, FOLLOW MANUF. SPECS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWING.

22. IN ADDITION TO THE FLOOR JOIST SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL 
TO THE DIRECTION OF FRAMING.

23. MINIMUM BEAM BEARING TO BE 3 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRIUCTION, " MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION", 
14TH EDITION ASD .

2. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS
3. RESEARCH COUNCIL OF STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS " SPECIFICATION FOR A325 OR A490
4. STRUCTURAL  WELDING CODE - AWS D1.1/D1.1M
5. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH "DETAILING FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION  (AISC)". 
6. STRUCTURAL STEEL DETAILS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN SHALL BE TAKEN AS BEING SIMILAR TO THOSE SHOWN FOR THE MOST NEARLY SIMILAR 

CONDITION AS DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER. 
7. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE NEW STEEL CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING:  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE: ASTM A992 GRADE 50 (FY = 50 KSI) 
8. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325 OR ASTM A490.  

BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 
A. MINIMUM BOLT DIAMETER -3/4" UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE
B. TWO BOLTS MINIMUM
C. STANDARD HOLES IN WEBS OF BEAMS.

9. SHEAR CONNECTIONS FOR MOMENT CONNECTED MEMBERS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SIZED AS SLIP CRITICAL SHEAR CONNECTIONS.
10. SIMPLE SHEAR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SIZED AS BEARING TYPE CONNECTIONS.
11. WELDED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY APPROVED CERTIFIED WELDERS USING FILLER METAL CONFORMING TO E70XX. 
12. WELDS SHALL DEVELOP THE FULL STRENGTH OF THE MATERIALS BEING WELDED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, EXCEPT THAT FILLET WELDS 

SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF I/4".  
13. BEAM CONNECTIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTION CAPACITY AS FOLLOWS: BEAMS: SUPPORT A REACTION 'R' 

EQUAL TO 60% OF THE TOTAL UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY OF BEAM FOR A GIVEN SHAPE, SPAN, AND GRADE OF STEEL PER "ALLOWABLE  LOADS ON 
BEAMS" PART 2, AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

14. ENDS OF COLUMNS AT SPLICES AND AT OTHER BEARING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 'FINISHED TO BEAR' TO COMPLETE TRUE BEARING. 
15. PROVIDE STIFFENERS 'FINISHED TO BEAR' UNDER ALL LOAD CONCENTRATIONS ON SUPPORTING MEMBERS, OVER COLUMNS, AND WHERE 

SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. 
16. PROVIDE TEMPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SUPPORTS TO HOLD STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING SECURELY IN POSITION. SUCH TEMPORARY 

BRACING AND SUPPORTS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL PERMANENT BRACING AND MOMENT CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED. 
17. STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE TRUE AND PLUMB BEFORE CONNECTIONS ARE FINALLY BOLTED OR WELDED. 
18. FIELD CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL OR ANY FIELD MODIFICATIONS OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL NOT BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 

APPROVAL BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FOR EACH SPECIFIC CASE. 
19. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED IN THE SHOP WITH ONE COAT OF PRIMER.
20. STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER IN THE FINAL CONDITION SHALL BE GALVANIZED.  OTHER STEEL 

SHALL BE GALVANIZED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.  
21. STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STEEL ANGLE FRAMES REQUIRED PROVIDING SUPPORT OF METAL DECK AROUND ALL 

ROOF OPENINGS AND ROOF DRAINS.
22. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.  THESE DRAWINGS SHALL 

SHOW COMPLETE AND ACCURATE MEMBER LAYOUT, SIZES, GRADE, DIMENSIONS, CONNECTIONS, OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, AND ALL OTHER 
INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE FABRICATION AND ASSEMBLY OF THE MEMBERS.  PROVIDE TEMPLATES OR 
LOCATIONS DRAWINGS FOR INSTALLATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS.  A SUBMITTAL SHALL BE STAMPED MY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN 
THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS. 

23. NO CUTTING OF OR OPENINGS THROUGH STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER

REINFORCED MASONRY

1. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND FOR CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION (ACI 
530.05ASCE 5-05/TMS 602-05) AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES AND RELATED COMMENTARIES (ACI 530/530.1-05/ASCE 605/TMS 
602-05).

2. MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C55 OR ASTM C90 AND ARE SAMPLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C140. F'm = 1500PSI.
3. THICKNESS OF BED JOINTS DOES NOT EXCEED 5/8"
4. MORTAR FOR BLOCK WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE TYPE M OR S CONFORMING TO ASTM C270.
5. GROUT FOR PIERS AND BLOCK WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476 WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 psi DETERMINED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ASTM C1019.
6. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, EXCEPT BARS TO BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A706.
7. WIRE FOR JOINT REINFORCING SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM A82, YIELD POINT = 70 ksi (MIN).
8. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT:#5 @ 32" OC VERTICAL AND #9 GA. LADDER OR 

TRUSS TYPE @ 16"OC HORIZONTAL.  
9. PROVIDE BOND BEAMS WITH 1-#5 CONTINUOUS, AT THE TOP OF FOUNDATION WALLS AND THE TOP OF PARAPETS, AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL, AND 

WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. MAXIMUM SPACE BETWEEN HORIZONTAL BOND BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'-0".  
10. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE CELL IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT 

TO EACH SIDE OF A MASONRY OPENING AND IN THE CELL OF DISCONTINUOUS WALLS. THESE BARS ARE TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT OF THE WALL 
OR IN THE CASE OF MASONRY OPENING AT MULTI-STORY WALLS, FROM STORY TO LEVEL ABOVE TO STORY LEVEL BELOW THE OPENING. 6" AND 
8"CMU WALLS - 1-#510" AND 12" CMU WALLS - 2-#6

11. EXTEND ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT A MINIMUM OF 36 BAR DIAMETERS BEYOND THE OPENING.
12. THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF LAP FOR REINFORCING BARS EMBEDDED IN GROUT IS 48 BAR DIAMETERS, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE 

DRAWINGS.
13. PLACE REINFORCING BARS BEFORE GROUTING. PLACE GROUT IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 5 FEET. CONSOLIDATE EACH LIFT BY MECHANICAL 

VIBRATION. THE NEXT LIFT OF THE POUR MAY BE MADE AFTER THE INITIAL WATER LOSS AND RECONSOLIDATION OF THE PRIOR LIFT, WHILE IT IS 
STILL PLASTIC.

14. PROPERLY SECURE REINFORCING BARS TO MAINTAIN THE POSITIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. BARS TO BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF CELLS 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

15. ALL CMU SHALL BE BRACED DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR THE GOVERNING CODE LATERAL DESIGN LOADS UNTIL PERMANENT RESTRAINTS HAVE 
BEEN INSTALLED. 

16. INSPECTION AND TESTING OF MASONRY WORK WILL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY, UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT 
WITH THE OWNER.  IF THE MASONRY FAILS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPLACE MATERIALS OR REDO WORK WHICH HAS BEEN REJECTED 
BY ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND/OR TESTING AGENCY, AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

17. THE FOLLOWING STEPS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED WHEN LAYING MASONRY IN THE TEMPERATURES STATED BELOW:
40 - 32 DEG F (MEAN DAILY AIR TEMPERATURE)

• HEAT MIXING WATER OR AGGREGATE TO 70° F. 
• PROTECT MASONRY FROM RAIN OR SNOW FOR 24 HOURS.

32 - 20 DEG F (MEAN DAILY AIR TEMPERATURE)
• HEAT MIXING WATER AND AGGREGATE TO 70° F. 
• PROVIDE WIND BRACING FOR WIND VELOCITY IN EXCESS OF 15 M.P.H. 
• COVER MASONRY WITH INSULATING BLANKETS FOR 24 HOURS AND PROVIDE HEAT SOURCES ON BOTH SIDES OF MASONRY 

CONSTRUCTION.
BELOW 20° F (MEAN DAILY AIR TEMPERATURE)

• HEAT MIXING WATER & AGGREGATE TO 70° F. 
• PROVIDE ENCLOSURES AND HEAT TO MAINTAIN 40° MINIMUM TEMPERATURE. 
• TEMPERATURE OF MASONRY UNITS MUST BE 40° F MINIMUM WHEN LAID. MAINTAIN MASONRY

ABOVE 40° F FOR 24 HOURS BY ENCLOSURES AND SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT.

UNIT MASONRY

1. HOLLOW MASONRY BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-90, GRADE N, AND SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT.  MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 
BLOCK f'c = 2500 PSI.  MASONRY ASSEMBLY SHALL ACHIEVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH f'm = 1500 PSI.

2. MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C-270, AND SHALL BE TYPE N OR S. 
3. GROUT SOLID ALL CELLS CONTAINING VERTICAL STEEL.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STEEL SIZE AND SPACING.  CELLS SHALL BE 

CLEAN AND FREE OF MORTAR AND OTHER MATERIALS, TO PERMIT THE FREE VERTICAL FLOW OF GROUT.  GROUTING SHALL OCCUR IN 4'-0" 
LIFTS MAXIMUM. 

4. PROVIDE 4 #6 DOWELS, HOOKED INTO FOOTINGS, IN EACH MASONRY PIER.  MASONRY PIER CELLS SHALL BE FULLY GROUTED.  CELLS SHALL BE 
CLEAN AND FREE OF MORTAR AND OTHER MATERIALS, TO PERMIT THE FREE VERTICAL FLOW OF GROUT THROUGH THE PIER.  GROUTING 
SHALL OCCUR IN 4'-0" LIFTS MAXIMUM.

5. PROVIDE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL LINTEL ANGLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE.  PROVIDE 6 INCHES OF BEARING 
PER END OF LINTEL:

ONE ANGLE PER 4" WIDTH OF MASONRY
R.O<3'-0" L 3-1/2 x 3-1/2 x 1/4"
R.O<4'-0" L 4 x 3-1/2 x 1/4"
R.O<5'-0" L 4 x 3-1/2 x 5/16"
R.O<6'-0" L 5 x 3-1/2 x 5/16"
R.O<8"-0" L 6 x 3-1/2 x 5/16"

WELDING NOTES

1. ALL WELDS SHALL BE AWS D1.1 PREQUALIFIED JOINTS. WHERE JOINTS ARE NOT QUALIFIED BY AWS D1.1, SUBMIT QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE TO 
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

2. WELDER SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR WELDS HE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR. CERTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENGINEER UPON REQUEST.
3. WELDS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED BY THE FABRICATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 AND THE FOLLOWING
4. ALL WELDS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED BY AN AWS CERTIFIED WELDING INSPECTOR (CWI).
5. ALL FULL PENETRATION WELDS SHALL BE NON-DESTRUCTIVELY TESTED BY AN ULTRASONIC AND MAGNETIC PARTICLE TESTING TECHNIQUES AS 

APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

METAL DECK

1. STEEL ROOF DECK SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY VULCRAFT OR APPROVED EQUAL.  STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A446 
GRADE "A" GALVANIZED.  THE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST 33,000 PSI.

METAL ROOF DECK SCHEDULE 

DECK SDI DECK DECK DEPTH SHEET WIDTH MIN Ix    MIN Sx  
GAUGE TYPE    (in)    (in) (in.4) (in.3)

    --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
           22 WR    1.5      36   .167    .186

CONN @ CONN @ SIDELAP REQ'D SHEAR   
SUPPORTS PARALLEL CONN CAPACITY 
(W/N) EDGES (in) (No./SPAN) (PLF)

    ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
           36/4   12     3   250

SUPPORT AND PARALLEL EDGE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH 5/8" DIAMETER PUDDLE WELDS AT THE SPACING NOTED IN 
THE TABLE ABOVE

2. SIDELAP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH #10 TEK SCREWS AT THE SPACING NOTED IN THE TABLE ABOVE
3. GALVANIZING FOR ALL DECK PRODUCTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A525, CLASS G60.
4. ROOF DECK SHALL EXTEND OVER THREE OR MORE SPANS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
5. INSTALLATION OF METAL DECK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE MANUAL OF CONSTRUCTION WITH 

METAL DECK.
6. METAL DECK SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.  THESE DRAWINGS 

SHALL SHOW COMPLETE AND ACCURATE DECK LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS, GAUGES, FASTENING REQUIREMENTS, SECTIONS, 
OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE FABRICATION AND 
ERECTION OF THE DECK. 

7. DECK SHALL BE WELDED TO SUPPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  AT THE MINIMUM 
WELDING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" DIAMETER PUDDLE WELDS SPACED 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTING MEMBERS AND 6" 
O.C. AT EDGE SUPPORTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

8. METAL DECKING ATTACHED TO CONCRETE SUPPORTS WITH #12x11/2" SELF-TAPING CONCRETE SCREW @ 12"OC. 
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL METAL DECK ACCESSORIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LIGHT GAUGE ANGLES, POUR 

STOPS, SUMP AND DRAIN PANS AND CLOSURES.
10. A SUBMITTAL SHALL BE STAMPED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS. 

COMPOSITE METAL FLOOR

1. STEEL DECK SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY VULCRAFT STEEL DECK OR APPROVED EQUAL. THE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH 
SHALL BE AT LEAST 50 KSI.

2. DECKING ALONE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE WETY WEIGHT OF CONCRETE PLUS CONSTRUCTION LOADS WITHOUT 
REQUIRING INTERMEDIATE SHORING FOR ALL SPAN CONDITIONS

COMPOSITE SLAB 

SLAB SLAB CONCRETE TYPE    
THICKNESS REINF          
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------         
4"  6x6-W2.1xW2.1 ** NORMAL WEIGHT

** PROVIDE #4(5'-0")@18"OC TYPICAL ADDITIONAL REINFORCING OVER GIRDERS

COMPOSITE METAL DECK SCHEDULE

DECK SDI DECK DECK DEPTH SHEET WIDTH MIN Ix    MIN Sx  
GAUGE TYPE   (in)    (in) (in.4) (in.3) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
20 VLI      11/2" 36   .409     .346

3. SUPPORT AND PARALLEL EDGE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH 5/8" DIAMETER PUDDLE WELDS AT THE SPACING NOTED IN 
THE TABLE ABOVE

4. SIDELAP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH #10 TEK SCREWS AT THE SPACING NOTED IN THE TABLE ABOVE
5. GALVANIZING FOR ALL DECK PRODUCTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A525, CLASS G60.
6. METAL DECK SHALL EXTEND OVER THREE OR MORE SPANS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
7. INSTALLATION OF METAL DECK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE MANUAL OF CONSTRUCTION WITH 

METAL DECK.
8. METAL DECK SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.  THESE DRAWINGS 

SHALL SHOW COMPLETE AND ACCURATE DECK LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS, GAUGES, FASTENING REQUIREMENTS, SECTIONS, 
OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE FABRICATION AND 
ERECTION OF THE DECK. 

9. A SUBMITTAL SHALL BE STAMPED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS. 

COMPOSITE STEEL BEAMS

1. ALL BEAMS SHALL HAVE SHEAR STUDS SPACED AT 2'-0" OC MAX WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT
2. COMPOSITE STEEL BEAMS DO NOT REQUIRE SHORING DURING PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SLABS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

SHEAR STUDS

1. SHEAR STUDS SHALL BE FUSION WELDED, HEADED STUDS OF HIGH STRENGTH STEEL
2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE STUDS SHALL HAVE A SHANK DIAMETER OF 3/4"
3. RATED SHEAR CONNECTOR CAPACITY, FOR USE WITH METAL DECK, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 15.9 KIPS PER CONNECTOR

ABBREVIATIONS:

ADD'L - ADDITIONAL
BLKG - BLOCKING
BM - BEAM
BTM - BOTTOM
BRG - BEARING
BTWN - BETWEEN
BW - BEARING WALL
CLG - CEILING
COL - COLUMN
CONC - CONCRETE
CONN - CONNECTION
CONT - CONTINUOUS
DIAG - DIAGONAL
DN - DOWN

MFR - MANUFACTURER
NTS - NOT TO SCALE
OC - ON CENTER
PL - PLATE
PT - PRESSURE TREATED
REQ - REQUIRED
SPEC - SPECIFICATION
SW - SHEAR WALL
TFN - TOP FLANGE NAILER
TYP - TYPICAL
UON - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VERT - VERTICAL
W/ - WITH
WS - STRUCTURAL GRADE WOOD SCREW 3/8" 

DIAMETER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, 
SIMPSON SDS OR TIMBERLOK OR SIMILAR

BW = BEARING WALL

FVP = FLAT VALLEY PLATE

(E) = EXISTING
(*) SPAN = JOIST OR BEAM

RUNS CONTINUOUS
OVER SUPPORTS
FOR (*) SPANS

P3-26

NUMBER OF STUDS IF APPLICABLE

SIZE OF STUD OR DIMENSION 
OF SOLID POST 

TYPE OF POST:   P = POST,   J = JACK,

K = KING 

VC = VERSA COLUMN,

LC = LALLY COLUMN

HSS = HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION
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POST LEGEND

MULTIPLE SPAN BEAM LEGEND
BEAMS IDENTIFIED AS MULTI-SPAN CONTINUOUS

EXAMPLE: (2-SPAN), (3-SPAN) ETC.
(NO SPAN IDENTIFICATION INDICATES SINGLE SPAN BEAM)

J1
-2

6
P2-

26

J2
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NO SEAM IN BEAM OVER POST

3-9 1/2" LVL
(2-SPAN CONT.)

PLAN VIEW

ELEVATION VIEW

EQSP - EQUAL SPACES
EF - EACH FACE
EW - EACH WAY
FDN - FOUNDATION
FIN - FINISH
FLG - FLANGE
FTG - FOOTING
HORIZ -HORIZONTAL
HDR - HEADER
JST - JOIST
LSL - LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
LVL - LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LW - LONG WAY
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VERIFICATION OF SOILS

CHECK IF
REQUIRED

INSPECTION TASK
(STANDARD & CODE REFERENCE)

CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION

PERIODIC
INSPECTION

SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FIRM

NOTES &
SCOPE

VERIFICATION OF SOILS 1705.6 & CHAPTER 18 IBC TESTING LAB

VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW FOOTINGS ARE
ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN BEARING
CAPACITY

TESTING LAB

VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER
DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL

TESTING LAB

PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF
CONTROLLED FILL MATERIALS

TESTING LAB

VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES
AND LIFT THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND
COMPACTION OF CONTROLLED FILL

TESTING LAB

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONTROLLED FILL,
OBSERVE SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE HAS
BEEN PREPARED PROPERTY

TESTING LAB

EXCAVATION AND FILLING

CHECK IF
REQUIRED

INSPECTION TASK
(STANDARD & CODE REFERENCE)

CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION

PERIODIC
INSPECTION

SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FIRM

NOTES &
SCOPE

VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW FOUNDATION
ARE ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN BEARING
CAPACITY

TESTING LAB

VERIFY EXCAVATION ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER
DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL

TESTING LAB

PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF
COMPACTED FILL MATERIALS

TESTING LAB

VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES
AND LIFT THICKNESS DURING PLACEMENT AND
COMPACTION OF COMPACTED MATERIAL

TESTING LAB

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL,
INSPECT SUBGRADE AND VERIFY  THAT SITE HAS
BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY

TESTING LAB

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

CHECK IF
REQUIRED

INSPECTION TASK
(STANDARD & CODE REFERENCE)

CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION

PERIODIC
INSPECTION

SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FIRM

NOTES &
SCOPE

INSPECT REINFORCEMENT, INCLUDING
PRETESTING TENDONS, AND VERIFY PLACEMENT.
(ACI 318: 3.5, 7.1-7.7, IBC SECTION1913.4)

TESTING LAB

REINFORCING BAR WELDING:

A. VERIFY WELDABILITY OF REINFORCING BARS

OTHER THAN ASTM A 706; B. INSPECT SINGLE-PASS

FILLET WELDS, MAXIMUM 5/16";

C. INSPECT ALL OTHER WELDS

(IBC TABLE 1704.3, ITEM 5B. AWS: D1.4, ACI 318:

3.5.2)

TESTING LAB

INSPECT ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE. (IBC
SECTION 1911.5)

TESTING LAB

INSPECT ANCHORS POST-INSTALLED IN
HARDENED CONCRETE MEMBERS
                    A. ADHESIVE ANCHORS INSTALLED IN
HORIZONTALLY INCLINED ORIENTATIONS TO
RESIST SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS.
B. MECHANICAL ANCHORS AND ADHESIVE
ANCHORS NOT DEFINED IN 4.A

VERIFY USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX.
(ACI 318: CH.4, 5.2-5.4, 1904.2.2, IBC SECTION 1913.2,
1913.3)

TESTING LAB

PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT, FABRICATE
SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM
SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERMINE
THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE.
 (ASTM C 172, ASTM C 21, ACI 318: 5.6, 5.8, IBC
SECTION 1913.10)

TESTING LAB

INSPECT CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT
FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.
(ACI 318: 5.9, 5.10, IBC SECTION 1913.9)

TESTING LAB

VERIFY MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING
TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES.
(ACI 318: 5.11, 5.13, IBC SECTION 1913.9)

TESTING LAB

INSPECTION OF PRESTRESSED CONCRETE:
A. APPLICATION OF PRESTRESSING FORCES; AND
B. GROUTING OF BONDED PRESTRESSING
TENDONS. (ACI 318: 18.20, ACI 318: 18.18.4)

TESTING LAB

INSPECT ERECTION OF PRECAST CONCRETE
MEMBERS. (ACI 318: CH.16)

TESTING LAB

VERIFICATION OF IN-SITU CONCRETE, PRIOR TO
STRESSING OF TENDONS IN POST-TENSIONED
CONCRETE, AND PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF SHORES
AND FORMS FORM BEAMS AND STRUCTURAL
SLABS. (ACI 318: 6.2)

TESTING LAB

INSPECT FORM WORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND
DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING
FORMED. (ACI 318: 6.1.1)

TESTING LAB

STRUCTURAL MASONRY (QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM, LEVEL B)

CHECK IF
REQUIRED

INSPECTION TASK
(STANDARD & CODE REFERENCE)

CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION

PERIODIC
INSPECTION

SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FIRM

NOTES &
SCOPE

VERIFICATION OF SLUMP FLOW AND VSI AS
DELIVERED TO THE SIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ART. 1.5 B.1.b3

TESTING LAB

VERIFICATION OF F'M AND F'ACC PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY
EXEMPTED BY THE OCDE

VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED
SUBMITTALS

AS MASONRY CONSTRUCTION BEGINS, VERIFY THE

FOLLOWING ARE INCOMPLIANCE.

       A. PROPORTIONS OF SITE-PREPARED MORTAR.

     B. CONSTRUCTION OF MORTAR JOINTS.

   C. GRADE AND SIZE OF PRESTRESSING TENDONS

AND ANCHORAGES.

D. LOCATION OF REINFORCEMENT, CONNECTORS,

AND PRESTRESSING TENDONS AND ANCHORAGES

(ART. 2.6A, ART. 3.3B, ART. 3.4)

TESTING LAB

PRIOR TO GROUTING, VERIFY THAT THE

FOLLOWING ARE IN COMPLIANCE:

A. GROUT SPACE

B. GRADE, TYPE AND SIZE OF REINFORCEMENT

AND ANCHOR BOLTS, AND PRESTRESSING

TENDONS, AND ANCHORAGES.

C. PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT,

CONNECTORS, AND PRESTRESSING TENDONS AND

ANCHORAGES.

      D. PROPORTIONS OF SITE-PREPARED GROUT

AND PRESTRESSING TENDONS AND ANCHORAGES.

                 E. CONSTRUCTION OF MORTAR

JOINTS.SEC 2108.9.2.11, ITEM 2, SEC. 2104.3, 2104.4,

ACI 318: SEC. 1.15.4, 2.1.2, SEC. 2.1.8.6.2, ACI 3.3G

ART. 2.4, 3.4, ART. 1.8

TESTING LAB

VERIFY DURING CONSTRUCTION:
           A. SIZE AND LOCATION OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS B. TYPE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF
ANCHORS, INCLUDING OTHER DETAILS OF
ANCHORAGE OF MASONRY TO STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS, FRAMES, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION.
                                    C. WELDING OF
REINFORCEMENT.                                     D.
PREPARATION,CONSTRUCTION, AND PROTECTION
OF MASONRY DURING COLD WEATHER (TEMP.
BELOW 40°F OR HOT WEATHER (TEMP ABOVE 90°)
                                                              E. APPLICATION
AND MEASUREMENT OF PRESTRSSING FORCE.
                                                      F. PLACEMENT OF
GROUT AND PRESTRESSING GROUT FOR BONDED
TENDONS IN IN COMPLIANCE. SEC. 1.12, ART. 3.2D,
ART. 3.4, ART. 2.6B, ART. 3.3B

TESTING LAB

GROUT PLACEMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED TO
ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH CODE AND
CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS. ART. 3.5

TESTING LAB

PREPARATION OF ANY REQUIRED GROUP
SPECIMENS, MORTAR SPECIMENS AND/OR PRISMS
SHALL BE OBSERVED. SEC. 2105.3, 2105.4, 2105.5,
ART.1.5

TESTING LAB

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIRED INSPECTION
PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
AND THE APPROVED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE
VERIFIED. ART. 1.5

TESTING LAB

STRUCTURAL STEEL

SPECIAL INSPECTION AND NONDESTRUCTIVE
TESTING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL ELEMENTS IN
BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND PORTIONS
THEREOF SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
QUALITY ASSURANCE INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
OF AISC 360 CHAPTER N

NOTE: QUALTIY CONTROL AS SPECIFIED IN AISC 360 SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE FABRICATOR AND ERECTOR. QUALITY ASSURANCE
AS SPECIFIED IN AISC 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTING AND STEEL FRAME INSPECTION

CHECK IF
REQUIRED

INSPECTION TASK
(STANDARD & CODE REFERENCE)

CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION

PERIODIC
INSPECTION

SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FIRM

NOTES &
SCOPE

INSTALLATION OF HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL
BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC
SPECIFICATIONS (ASTMA 325 OR ASTMA 490)
BOLTS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC ASD
OR AISC LRFD

TESTING LAB

MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF HIGH-STRENGTH
BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHER. (A) IDENTIFICATION
MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARDS
SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTIONS
DOCUMENTS. (B) MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE REQUIRED. ASTM, AISC ASD, SEC.
A3.4, AISC LRFD, SEC. A3.3

TESTING LAB

INSPECTION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTING:
BEARING-TYPE CONNECTIONS. AISC LRFD SEC.
M2.5, IBC SECTION 1704.3.3

TESTING LAB

INSPECTION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTING:
SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTIONS. AISC LRFD SEC.
M2.5, IBC SECTION 1704.3.3

TESTING LAB

MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL:
(A) IDENTIFICATION OF MARKING TO CONFORM TO
ASTM STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. (B)
MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED MILL TEST
REPORTS. ASTM A 6 OR ASTM A 568, IBC SECTION
1708.4

TESTING LAB

MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER
MATERIALS. (A) IDENTIFICATION OF MARKINGS TO
CONFORM TO ASTM SPECIFICATION IN THE
APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (B)
MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED. AISC LRFD, SEC. A3.5

TESTING LAB

INSPECTION OF WELDING: (A) STRUCTURAL STEEL

(1) COMPLETE AND PARTIAL PENETRATION

GROOVE WELDS. (2) MULTI-PASS FILLET WELDS. (3)

SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS, 5/16" (7.9MM) (4)

FLOOR AND DECK WELDS. (B) REINFORCING

STEEL. (1) VERIFICATION OF WELDABILITY OF

REINFORCING STEEL OTHER THAN ASTM A 706. (2)

REINFORCING STEEL-RESISTING FLEXURAL AND

AXIAL FORCES AT INTERMEDIATE AND SPECIAL

MOMENT FRAMES, AND BOUNDARY ELEMENTS OF

SPECIAL REINFORCED CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS,

AND SHEAR REINFORCEMENT. (3) SHEAR

REINFORCEMENT. (4) OTHER REINFORCING STEEL.

AWSD1.1, AWSD1.3, AWSD1.4, ACI 318: 3.5.2, IBC

SECTION 1704.3.1

TESTING LAB

INSPECTION OF STEEL FRAME JOINT DETAILS FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. (A) DETAILS SUCH AS BRACING AND
STIFFENING. (B) MEMBER LOCATIONS (C)
APPLICATION OF JOINT DETAILS AT EACH
CONNECTION. IBC SECTION 1704.3.2

TESTING LAB
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FOUNDATION PLAN BASE PLATE SCHEDULE

TYPE COUNT DESCRIPTION TYPE COMMENTS

BP-4A 2 1/2" x 5" x 16" (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

BP-4B 4 1/2" x 6" x 18" (4) 5/8"ø EPOXY (6" EMBED)

BP-5 4 1/2" x 5" x 10 1/2" x 10 1/2" CORNER PLATE (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

BP-5A 2 1/2" x 6" x 11 1/2" x 11 1/2" CORNER PLATE (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

BP-7A 2 1/2" x 10" x 10" (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

BP-10 4 1/2" x  5" x 11" (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

BP-10B 1 1/2" x  7" x 13" (4) 5/8"ø CONCRETE SCREWS (6" EMBED)

FOOTING SCHEDULE

TYPE COUNT LENGTH WIDTH THICKNESS REBAR

FTG-5 1 5' - 0" 5' - 0" 1' - 0" 5-#6 EW BTM

FTG-6 1 6' - 0" 6' - 0" 1' - 4" 5-#6 EW BTM
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HSS5x
5x

3/8

W24x76

(-10 1/2")

CANTILEVER

W
12

x1
9

HSS4x
4x

3/8

HSS4x
4x

3/8

W
12

x1
9

(-
10

 1
/2

")

CANTILEVER

C
A

N
T

IL
E

V
E

R

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

BM POCKET

BM POCKET

BM POCKET

BM POCKET

11 7/8"AJS25@16"OC

S2.0

BRACING-B

S2.0

B
R

A
C

IN
G

-3

S2.0

BRACING-J

32 4 5 6 7 10

C

B

A

D

I

J

8

HSS4x
4x

3/8

HSS4x
4x

3/8

W
12

x1
9

W
12

x1
9

(-
10

 1
/2

")

1

11 7/8"LVL LEDGER
w/2-5/8" EPOXY ANCHORS @16"OC

10

S3.0

9

S3.0

1

S3.1

3

S3.1

2

S3.1

9

E

F

G

H

ABOVE

2x10@16"OC

W12x19

(-10 1/2")

S3.1

7

S3.1

7

S3.1

7

S3.1

8

S3.1

8
SIM

9

S3.1

FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING NOTES:
1. ALL INDIVIDUAL LVLS ARE 1 3/4" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

1. SHEARWALL    =

2. BEARING WALL   =

3.        = DENOTES STEEL MOMENT RESISTING CONNECTION

LATERAL LEGEND
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1ST FLOOR

3' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

14' - 9 1/4"

2 4

W12x19

W12x19

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS4x4x3/8
HSS4x4x3/8

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

1ST FLOOR

3' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

14' - 9 1/4"

I J

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

W12x19

W12x19

HSS4x4x3/8HSS5x5x3/8

1ST FLOOR

3' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

14' - 9 1/4"

3 4 5

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

HSS3-1/2x3-1/2x5/16

W12x26

W12x19

HSS4x4x3/8HSS4x4x3/8

HSS4x4x3/8

CL

SHEAR END THRU PLATE 
CONNECTION 1/2" (MIN.)

HSS COLUMN

WORKING PT.

TYP. SHEAR END 
CONNECTION

6"

CONNECTION END 
(MIN.)

1/2" GUSSET PLATE
(TYP. BRACED CONNECTION)

ERECTION BOLT

WORKING PT.

1/2" (MIN.) STIFFENER 
PLATE EACH SIDE

WORKING PT.

ERECTION BOLT

6"

3/8" (MIN.) STIFFENER 
PLATE EACH SIDE

WORKING PT.

ERECTION BOLTERECTION BOLT

1/2" (MIN.) GUSSET 
THRU PLATE
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07.07.23

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

BRACING-B
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
BRACING-3

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

BRACING-J

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

TYPICAL BRACING CONNECTIONS
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6
TYPICAL BRACING CONNECTION (BOTTOM)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

TYPICAL BRACING CONNECTION (TOP)
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N BOLTS @ 3"OC

3" 3"

1 
1/

4"
1 

1/
4"

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL STEEL BEAM 
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED/WLEDED SINGLE 
ANGLE CONNECTIONS PER TABLE 10-2 OF AISC 14.
DESIGN REACTIONS SHALL BE PER THE CD DRAWINGS 
IF NO REACTION IS SHOWN USE MAX UNIFORM LOAD 
TABLES 3-6,8 OR 9

1/2" CAP PLATE 
WITH 4-3/4"ø BOLTS

PAIR OF 1/4" 
STIFFENERS ES OF WEB

COLUMN ABOVE SEE 
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

1/2" CAP PLATE 
WITH 2-3/4"ø BOLTS

1/4" STIFFENERS ES OF BEAM 
WEB AT UNFRAMED ENDS

5/16" MIN SINGLE-
PLATE CONNECTION 

PER TABLE 10-10a,  

1/4" CAP 
PLATE

3"

BEAM OVER COLUMN 
END CONNECTION

BEAM CONNECTION TO 
FACE OF COLUMN

FRAMED BEAM CONNECTION BEAM OVER COLUMN CONNECTION 

W 2W

3/16"3/16"

(SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

CONCRETE FOOTING

10"

#5@24"OC EW, EF

4" CONCRETE SLAB 
ON GRADE w/ WWF

2x4 KEY WAY

#5@24"OC 

3-#5 

8"

#5@24"OC  
ALT

(SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

CONCRETE FOOTING

10"

#5@24"OC EW, EF

CONCRETE SLAB ON 
GRADE w/ WWF

#5@24"OC 

3-#5 

HSS COLUMN

3'
 - 

0"

BASEPLATE & ANCHOR 
BOLTS PER PLAN

3'
 - 

0"

#5@24"OC  
ALT

GRADE

CORNER BARS TO MATCH 
HORIZ. REINFORCING

LA
P

 S
P

LI
C

E

LAP SPLICE

CONCRETE WALL CORNER

CORNER BARS TO MATCH 
HORIZ. REINFORCING

CONCRETE WALL INTERSECTION

LAP SPLICE
LA

P
 S

P
LI

C
E

2x4 KEYWAY

CONCRETE WALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT

LAP SPLICE

TYPICAL HORIZ. WALL 
REINFORCING2x4 KEY WAY

INSIDE SLAB EDGE CORNER SLAB CONSTRUCTION JOINT SLAB CONTROL JOINT

1/8"x1/4" SLAB THICKNESS 
CONTROL JOINT FILL 
WITH SEALANT

STOP WWF AT JOINT

SUBGRADE PER 
FOUNDATION NOTES

1/8"x1/4" SLAB THICKNESS 
CONTROL JOINT FILL 
WITH SEALANT

WIRE PLACED IN 
TOP 1/3 OF SLAB

SUBGRADE PER 
FOUNDATION NOTES

2x4 KEYWAY

#4x2'-0"@24"OC

1-#4x4'-0" LONG DOWEL

2' 
- 0

"

BLDG 
CORNER

DETAIL APPLIES TO BOTH GROUND 
SUPPORTED AND ELEVATED SLABS

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 0"

#4 CORNER BARS @18"OC 
w/STANDARD HOOKED ENDS 

TYP WALL REINFORCING

TYPICAL CORNER

TYP WALL REINFORCING

TYPICAL 'T' INTERSECTION

2'
 - 

0"

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

#4

(SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

CONCRETE FOOTING FOOTING & REBAR 
PER PLAN

SLAB ON GRADE w/ WWF

HSS PER COLUMN 
SCHEDULE

BASE PLATE 
PER PLAN

1/4"
TYP.

1'
 - 

4"

10" #5@12"OC EW 
TOP & BTM

#5@12"OC EW #5@24"OC EW

4" CONCRETE SLAB w/ WWF

3'
 - 

0"
3'

 - 
0"

12"

#5@32"OC (6'-0")

#5@32"OC (FULLY GROUTED)

C
O

O
R

D
 w

/E
LE

V
A

T
O

R
 M

F
R

)

2x4 KEYWAY

#5@24"OC #5@12"OC 3'
 - 

0"

1'
 - 

0"

4-#5@ EQSP

#5@24"OC EW, EF

10"

3' - 0"

HSS COLUMN

BASEPLATE & ANCHOR 
BOLTS PER PLAN

4" CONCRETE SLAB w/ WWF

3'
 - 

0"
 ±

4'
 - 

0"
 M

IN

INSULATION 
PER ARCH

#5@24"OC

2x4 KEYWAY

#4@48"OC
48"

STD

(E) WALL

C
O

O
R

D
 w

/ E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 
C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
 A

N
D

 A
R

C
H

 D
W

G
S

EXISTING BUILDING 
LOADING DOCK

INFILL POCKET w/ 
NON-SHRINK GROUT

STEEL  BEAM 
PER PLAN

5/16"

1/2"x6"x8" BEARING 
PLATE w/ 2-5/8"Øx8" 

HEADED STUDS

WEB STIFFENER ES

HEADED STUDS, 
SHOP WELD TO BTM 
OF BASEPLATE

SOLID GROUT CELLS 
BELOW STEEL BEAM

8" CMU 

I-JOIST

3/4" SUBFLOOR

HANGER

LVL LEDGER w/ 2-5/8"Ø EPOXY 
ANCHORS @16"OC 

8" CMU 

I-JOIST

3/4" SUBFLOOR

LVL LEDGER w/ 2-5/8"Ø EPOXY 
ANCHORS @16"OC 
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SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

-

STRUCTURAL
DETAILS

WSS # 23021

07.07.23

1" = 1'-0"
1

TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS
3/4" = 1'-0"

2
FOUNDATION WALL AT PARKING GARAGE

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

FOUNDATION WALL AT PARKING GARAGE

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
3/4" = 1'-0"

5
MISC REINF WALL

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

INTERNAL COLUMN FOOTING

3/4" = 1'-0"
7

ELEVATOR
3/4" = 1'-0"

8
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
9

BEAM POCKET DETAIL
3/4" = 1'-0"

10
JOIST CONNECTION TO CMU
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10

(E) WALL

(E) ROOF

SEE ARCH FOR WATERPROOFING 
& INSULATION BETWEEN NEW & 
EXISTING BUILDINGS

ROOF SHEATHING

2x TOP FLANGE NAILER w/2-1/2" 
BOLTS @16"OC STAGGERED 

W12x1911 7/8"AJS25

6

2x TOP FLANGE NAILER w/2-1/2" 
BOLTS @16"OC STAGGERED ROOF SHEATHING

W24x55

11 7/8"AJS25

I J

ROOF SHEATHING

2x TOP FLANGE NAILER w/2-1/2" 
BOLTS @16"OC STAGGERED 

2x TOP FLANGE NAILER w/2-1/2" 
BOLTS @16"OC STAGGERED 

11 7/8"AJS25 11 7/8"AJS25

TOP-MOUNT HANGER 
(TYP. @ W24 BEAMS)

FACE-MOUNT HANGER 
(TYP. @ W12 & W24 BEAMS) W12x26

2x BLOCKING TIGHT TO BOTTOM FLANGE 
w/2-1/2" BOLTS @16"OC STAGGERED

W24x76

8" CMU

POUR STOP

6.5" CONC SLAB

3VLI16 DECK

L6x4x5/16 LLV w/ 2-5/8" 
EPOXY ANCHORS @16"OC 
STAGGERED

GROUTED CELL

2ND FLOOR

14' - 9 1/4"

I J

W24x94

W12x26

6.5" CONC SLAB

2ND FLOOR

14' - 9 1/4"

6 7

W30x99

W21x44

6.5" CONC SLAB

DOUBLE ANGLE CONNECTION

W BEAM

DOUBLE ANGLE CONNECTION

W BEAM

DOUBLE ANGLE CONNECTION

1'
 - 

0"

3/8" STIFFENER EA SIDE

W BEAM

HSS

CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION

REVISIONS
NO. BY DESCRIPTION DATE

- - - -

PROJECT

SHEET TITLE

DRAWN:

SCALE:

DATE:

CHECKED:

SHEET         OF

DRAWNING NO:

7
/7

/2
0

2
3
 1

:4
9
:1

8
 P

M
A

u
to

d
es

k
 D

o
cs

:/
/2

3
0
2
1
_
2
5
 H

O
W

A
R

D
_
R

2
3
/2

3
0
2
1
_
2
5
 H

O
W

A
R

D
_
R

2
3
.r

v
t

3/4" = 1'-0"

S3.1

SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

-

STRUCTURAL
DETAILS

WSS # 23021

07.07.23

3/4" = 1'-0"
1

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

2
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

5
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
7

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

8
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
9

TYPICAL CANTILEVER
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.4

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.5

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

EXTERIOR

GATED

PARKING SPACE

8'X6'X6'

DUMPSTER

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#

CAPACITY)

STORAGE

CLOSET

STORAGE

CLOSET

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

ELEVATOR

MACHINE ROOM

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

HVAC

PLAN

BUILDING KEY PLAN

Scale:1/16"=1'-0"
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.6

COMMON

AREA/LOBBY

OPEN COMMERCIAL

SPACE

(2,050 SF)

COMMON

STAIRWAY

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#

CAPACITY)

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

HVAC

PLAN
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CO & NO2 DETECTION AND CONTROL SYSTEM

TEC

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

HVAC NOTES

& SCHEDULES
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N.T.S.

CEILING DIFFUSER BRANCH DUCTS N.T.S.

N.T.S.PLENUM AT LOUVER DETAIL

CONDENSATE DRAIN DETAIL NTS

·
·

·

CONDENSING UNIT MOUNTING DETAIL N.T.S.

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

HVAC DETAILS
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.4

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.5

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

EXTERIOR

GATED

PARKING SPACE

8'X6'X6'

DUMPSTER

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#

CAPACITY)

STORAGE

CLOSET

STORAGE

CLOSET

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

ELEVATOR

MACHINE ROOM

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

PLUMBING

PLAN

BUILDING KEY PLAN

Scale:1/16"=1'-0"
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.5

8'X6'X6'

DUMPSTER

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#

CAPACITY)

STORAGE

CLOSET

9'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

ELEVATOR

MACHINE ROOM

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

PLUMBING

PLAN

BUILDING KEY PLAN

Scale:1/16"=1'-0"
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.6

COMMON

AREA/LOBBY

OPEN COMMERCIAL

SPACE

(2,050 SF)

COMMON

STAIRWAY

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

(CLASS C1, 6,000#

CAPACITY)

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

PLUMBING

PLAN
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SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PLUMBING

NOTES
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SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PLUMBING

DETAILS
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.4

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.5

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

C.H.

C.H.
12'-11"

C.H.
XX'-XX"

LOADING

RAMP

EXTERIOR

GATED

PARKING SPACE

20'-0" X12'-0" GARAGE DOOR

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

STORAGE

CLOSET

STORAGE

CLOSET

STORAGE

CLOSET

2-STORY HEIGHT

OPEN TO ABOVE

C.H.
11'-9"

C.H.
12'-11"

C.H.
13'-0"

C.H.
XX'-XX"

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

FIRE PROTECTION

PLAN

BUILDING KEY PLAN

Scale:1/16"=1'-0"

JD
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1

A1.6

C.H.
7'-11"

FREIGHT

ELEVATOR

OPEN TO BELOW

UPPER LEVEL

LOADING DECK

OPEN COMMERCIAL

SPACE

(2,050 SF)

C.H.
7'-11"

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

PROPOSED

FIRE PROTECTION

PLAN

BUILDING KEY PLAN

Scale:1/16"=1'-0"

JD
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SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

FIRE PROTECTION

NOTES

JD
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SYSTEM
TO

W/ TAMPER SWITCH

FLOW SWITCH

BUTTERFLY VA.

300 lb. PRESSURE
GAUGE 

TO
 2"

MA
IN

 D
RA

IN

TEST & DRAIN VA.4" 
CO

MB
IN

AT
IO

N 
SP

RI
NK

LE
R 

RI
SE

R

SWING CHECK VA.

FIRELOCK ZONE CONTROL
ASSEMBLY

5'-
0" 

MA
X.

FINISHED FLOOR

STEELxCPVC ADAPTER

PROVIDE PRESSURE
GAUGE AT TOP OF RISER

UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD

1" RISER NIPPLE

OFF MAIN

MAIN OR BRANCH

with Spring Nut

All Thread Rod

Pipe

Rounded to

Nearest Inch

Swivel Ring

"
A

"

Unistrut Header

1.5" x 1.5"

Unistrut / Z Purlin / Nut & Bolt

Z-Purlin Z-Purlin

Pipe

Rod

Thread

All

with Lock Nut

or Equal

Top Beam C-Clamp

Model 300 Michigan

Swivel Ring

Nearest Inch

Rounded to

"
A

"

Inverted Top Beam C-Clamp (Z-Purlin)

Pipe

Rod

Thread

All

with Lock Nut

or Equal

Top Beam C-Clamp

Model 300 Michigan

Swivel Ring

Nearest Inch

Rounded to

Bar Joist

Steel I-Beam or

"
A

"

Top Beam C-Clamp

ALL HANGERS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 CHAPTER 9

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC HANGER REQUIREMENT

W/ HEAD CAGE & 1 X 1/1/2 RED.

TRAPEZE SIZED PER NFPA-13

SHANGHAI CORP

FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.

ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

NOTED

07-17-23

FIRE PROTECTION

DETAILS

JD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

FIRST
FLOOR PLAN
(LIGHTING)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

SECOND
FLOOR PLAN
(LIGHTING)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

FIRST
FLOOR PLAN

(POWER)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

SECOND
FLOOR PLAN

(POWER)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

ELECTRICAL
DETAILS

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

FIRST
FLOOR PLAN
(FIRE ALARM)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

SECOND
FLOOR PLAN
(FIRE ALARM)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243



SHANGHAI CORP
FACTORY ADDITION

25 HOWARD ST.
ROXBURY, MA

PROJECT NO. 21217

MP

NOTED

07-17-23

MZ

FIRE ALARM
DETAILS

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83979D58-95F5-43D0-B20A-20639BD1F243


	UD ZBA Proviso 25 Howard.docx (1).pdf
	25 Howard St. Roxbury - Permit Set (07-17-2023) (2).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A0

	Sheets and Views
	A-0.1
	OLE3


	Sheets and Views
	A1.0 (24x36)

	Sheets and Views
	A1.1 (24x36)

	Sheets and Views
	A1.2

	Sheets and Views
	A1.3

	Sheets and Views
	A1.4

	Sheets and Views
	A1.5

	Sheets and Views
	A1.6

	Sheets and Views
	A1.7

	Sheets and Views
	A2.1

	Sheets and Views
	A3.1

	Sheets and Views
	A3.2

	Sheets
	S0.0 - GENERAL NOTES
	S0.1 - JOIST HOLE INFO & SPECIAL INSPECTION
	S1.0 - FOUNDATION PLAN
	S1.1 - SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
	S1.2 - ROOF FRAMING PLAN
	S2.0 - BRACING ELEVATIONS
	S3.0 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS
	S3.1 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS

	Sheets and Views
	25 Howard St._HVAC-H1.0
	25 Howard St._HVAC-H1.2
	25 Howard St._HVAC-H1.2 (2)
	25 Howard St._HVAC-H1.2 (3)

	Sheets and Views
	25 Howard St._Plumbing-P1.0
	25 Howard St._Plumbing-P1.1
	25 Howard St._Plumbing-P1.2
	25 Howard St._Plumbing-P1.3
	25 Howard St._Plumbing-P1.3 (2)

	Sheets and Views
	25 Howard St._Fire Protection-FP1.0
	25 Howard St._Fire Protection-FP1.1
	25 Howard St._Fire Protection-FP1.3
	25 Howard St._Fire Protection-FP1.3 (2)

	Sheets and Views
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (2)
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (3)
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (4)
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (5)

	Sheets and Views
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (6)
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (7)
	ELECTRICAL & FIRE ALARM -R2-Layout1 (8)

	A2.2 (1).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2.2




		2024-01-17T18:52:08-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




